June 29, 2009
Transmittal Letter No. 09-06

VIA E-FILING _

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

‘Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission

Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Fic_n‘ida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tarlff No.6 .
Convert Various Promotions to Calhng Plans

‘Dear Ms. Salak:

Veﬂ'zonbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Pkwy
Alpharefta, GA 30022

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services (“Verizon |
Business™) is filing with your office the enclosed revisions for its F1. PSC Tariff No. 6.

Sheet No. Revision No.
2 o 6 _
8 6
8.1 o 1
263.2 Original
2633 Original
- 2634 : Original -
263.5 "~ Original
263.6 Original
263.7 “Original
263.8 Original
2639 Original

Verizon Business proposes to convert various pfomotions to the following calling

plans, and respectfully requests an effective date of July 1, 2009:

PRI BizPak Plan -
LD Voice-Outbound 60 Plan

Contract Renewal Plan .
Flex T1 Plan (Enhanced Package)
Flex T1 Plan (Entry Package)

Checkbook — Single Credit Option Plan



Letter to Ms. Beth Salak
June 29, 2009
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-
5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Enclosure



MCI Communications Services, Inc. FL PSC Tariff No. 6
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 6th Revised Sheet No. 2
Cancels 5th Revised Sheet No. 2

CHECK SHEET

The title page and pages 1- 567 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.

Page Revision
1 Original
2 6 *
3 Original
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 2
8 6
8.1 1
9 Qriginal
10 ' Original
11 Original
12 Original
13 Original
14 Original
15 Original
16 Original
17 Original
18 1
19 Original
20 Original
21 Original
22 Original
23 Original
24 Original
25 Original
26 Original
27 Original
28 Criginal
29 Original
30 QOriginal
3 Qriginal
32 Original
33 Original
34 Original
35 Original
36 Original
37 Criginal
38 Qriginal
39 Original
40 Original

* New or Revised Page

ISSUED: June 29, 2009 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2009

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MCI Communications Services, Inc. FL PSC Tariff No. 6
d/bfa Verizon Business Services 6th Revised Sheet No. 8
- ‘ Cancels 5_th Revised Sheet No. 8

CHECK SHEET
Page Revision
241 Original
242 Original
243 _ Original
244 QOriginal
245 Original
246 Original
247 Original
248 1
249 Original
250 Original
251 Original
252 Original
253 Original
254 Original
255 Original
256 Original
257 Qriginal
258 Original
259 Original
260 Original
261 Original
262 Original
263 Original
263.1 Qriginal
263.2 Criginal *
263.3 Criginal *
263.4 Criginal *
263.5 Criginal *
263.6 Original *
263.7 Criginal *
263.8 Original *
2639 Original *
264 Original

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 8.1.

* New or Revised Page

ISSUED: June 29, 2009 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager '
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MC! Communications Services, Inc,
d/bfa Verizon Business Services

277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285

CHECK SHEET

Revision

3

1

1

Criginal
Original
Original
Qriginal
Original
Original
Qriginal
Original
Criginal
Original
Criginal
Criginal
Original
Criginal
Original
Qriginal
Original
Original
Qriginal
Qriginal
Original
Original
Qriginal
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

FL PSC Tariff No. 6
1st Revised Sheet No. 8.1
Cancels Original Sheet No. 8.1

SOME MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 8.

* New or Revised Page

ISSUED: June 29, 2009

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2009



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/bfa Verizon Business Services

X

STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Cont'd)

10.

PRI BizPak Plan

Subject to the conditions below, Customers under a Verizon Business services
agreement (“Agreement’} and who simultaneously order for the first time the “PRI
BizPak” bundle which consists of; 1) Local anc Long Distance Optional Calling Plan as
described on the Guide for Verizon Business Services (VBS) | and VBS Il — Pre July 1,
2007 - Offer C; and VBS |l Post July 1, 2007 and VBS lll — Offer C Flat with Cap,
{collectively referred to as “Local and Long Distance OCP"); 2) The Local Service
features specified in the table bzlow; and 3) Bundled Internet Dedicated Price Protected
Option (PPO) T1; and 4) T-1 Digital Access loop (T-1 Local Loop); and related Customer
Premises Equipment (CPE) (“Plan Services”) will receive the following monthly recurring
discounts and monthly recurring charges (*MRCs”) specified in the table below for the
Term of the Agreement, based on the length of the Term Customer committed to in the

FL PSC Tariff No. 6
Criginal Sheet No. 263.2

Agreement ("Commitment Period"):

2 YearTerm “3Y¥earTerm
Pl [ Addonal [ pg, [ Additional
. NRC MRC | mRrc R
Discount: - ~Discount
Local and Lo’hg'DlstahCé 'OCP $1,114.50% 15% $1,114.50* 15%
First 2 Loc_al Ser\uce D!,D, o wxs 0 - 0
Blocks (20 DIDs per "Bldr:'k)'**: | 31280 15% $12.50 15%
Local Service Ca!ler ID W|th : - 0 ek o
Name $60 15% $60 15%
Internet: Dedlcated PPO
Port and T1 Digital Access $565 - $530 -
Local Loop:
* Plan MRC allocated charges - $501.53 for Local and $612.97 for LD.
** Additional DID Blocks may be purchased at standard rates.
** Plan MRC is standard Guide pricing.
Conditions
1. New and renewing Customers must sign an Agreement with a minimum 2 year
Term commitment.
2. Existing Customers must have a minimum of 1 year remaining on their Term
commitment.
3. This plan is available only for Plan Services under the VBS |, VBS |l or VBS il
pricing plans.
4, Customer location is eligible to receive the benefits of this plan providing the plan
services are available from one of the Serving Wire Centers as notated in the
Guide:

http:/fwww.verizonbusiness.com/external/service_guide/reg/pr_internet_dedicate
d_bundled_ppo_i1_select_ii_clli_list.xls.

ISSUED: June 28, 2009

5. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees will apply.
EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler .
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022




MCI Communications Setvices, Inc. FL PSC Tariff No. 8
d/b/a Verizon Business Services Qriginal Sheet No. 263.3

X STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Cont'd)

10. PRI BizPak Plan (Cont.

6. This plan is applicable only for Plan Services located entirely within the 48
contiguous states. Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, and any foreign countries are not
eligible.

7. Circuits receiving the benefits of this plan may not receive the benefits of any of

the following promotions/plans: Internet T1 and NxT1 IP Port Only; New Service
CPE Rebate; 1.D Voice - Outbound 60; LD Voice — 20K Minute Package for
T1/PRIs (BSG); LD Voice — 300 / 500 / 800 Minute Packages for Business Lines
and Trunks (BSG); LD Veice — Inbound 60; LD Voice - Wireline to Wireless;
Local Voice - Line Rewards 80; Local Voice - PRI/ T1 Rewards 60 Promotions;
Local Voice - PRI Renewal Offer; and the Local Voice - Multi-State Metered T1/
ISDN PRI Program.

8. Unless explicitly stated otherwise, plan rates/discounts are in lieu of all other
discounts.
9. Verizon reserves the right to discontinue any or all Plan Services at the time it is

determined that Plan Services were deployed in a manner contrary to the terms
of the plan offer.

ISSUED: June 29, 2009 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022




MCI Communications Services, Inc. FL PSC Tariff No. 6
d/b/a Verizon Business Services Original Sheet No. 263.4

X STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Cont'd)

11. LD Voice-Outbound 60 Plan

Offer: Company Customers contracting for Long Distance Voice Services (LD Service)
provided by MC! Communications Services, inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services for the
first time will receive a credit (equal to two months Outbound LD Service usage, as
described further below) in each succeeding 12-month period (not to exceed a fotal of
three credits) following the date on which the LD Service pricing becomes effective for
such Customer, during the Term of its master agreement. The credit will be provided in
accordance with the following table, with the month in which the LD Service pricing
becomes effective as Month 1, and will be applied to Outbound LD Service usage
charges (regardless of local carrier). The amount of the credit is equal to two times the
Customer's average monthly intra-LATA foll, intrastate and interstate Qutbound LD
Service per-minute usage chargzs for the 3-month period specified in the following table:

3-Month  Period for.

Calculating  Average

Outbound LD Service | :
Monthly ~ Per-Minute | Month  in- which
12-Month Period  Usage i Credit is Provided '

%Months 1-12 ?Months 6 through 8 Month 9
Months 13—24  Months 18 through 20 | Month 21
Months 25-36  Months 30 through 32 | Month 33

Eligibility: The Customer must sign and submit a service agreement (or amendment) for
Outbound LD Service including this plan.

Other Conditions:

A Customer receiving the benefits of this plan may not receive the benefits of Product
Package Guide Type 1 and LD Voice Interstate 30 Promotion as provided in the
Company’s “Service Publication and Price Guide” (The Guide) located on the Company's
website at www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service guide; {“Companion Interstate
Service”).

¢ This plan is applicable only for Outbound LD Service within the 48 contiguous states
with the exception of intrastate usage in South Dakota, to which this plan is not
applicable.

» Existing Customers must have a minimum of 33 months rei‘naining in the term of their
agreement to receive 3 credits; 21 months remaining to receive 2 credits and at least
9 months remaining to receive 1 credit.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Customer terminates all Cutbound LD Service upon
which the credits under this plan are calculated before all of the credits under this plan
are issued to Customer; any unissued credits are forfeited and not owed.

ISSUED: June 29, 2009 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022




MCI Communications Services, Inc. FL PSC Tariff No. 6
d/bl/a Verizon Business Services Original Sheet No. 263.5

X. ~  STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Cont'd)

12. Checkbock — Single Credit Option Plan
Subject to the Conditions below, a Customer signing a new Verizon Business service
agreement ("Agreement”) will receive a one-time credit, not to exceed $100,000, equal to
5% of the Total Contract Volume Commitment (defined as the Annual Volume
Commitment multiplied by the number of years in the initial Term) of the Agreement (the

"Checkbook Credit").

Customer will receive the credit in the fourth month following the Effective Date of the
Agreement.

Conditions

1. This offer is not available to Customers who only subscribe to Company Intrastate
Long Distance services in the state of Maryland.

2. Customer must sign and submit the Agreement with Company that includes the Plan
Service. .

3. The Checkbook credit may not be applied against taxes, charges for unauthorized
calls, prior outstanding balances owed to Company, termination or underutilization

. charges associated with term plans or program commitmentis, or disputed charges.

4. The benefits of this plan may not be used in conjunction with the following
promotions/plans: Checkbook 2004, Regional Checkbook 2004, Checkbook 2006
Monthly Option and Regional Checkbook 2006 Monthly Option.

- 5. If Customer terminates all services under the Agreement prior to the month the credit
is to be applied, the Customer will nct be eligible to receive the credit.

8. The credit may only be applied against inveices for services provided, under this
Agreement, by MCI Legacy Company.

13. Contract Renewal Plan
Subject to the Conditions below, a Customer renewing their Verizon Business service
agreement ("Agreement’) will receive a one-time credit, not to exceed $6000, equal o
3% of the Annual Volume Commitment of the Agreement (the “Renewal Credit”).

Customer will receive the credit in the fourth month following the Effective Date of the
Agreement.

Conditions

1. This offer is not available fo Customers who only subscribe to Company Intrastate
_ Long Distance services in the state of Maryland.

2. Customer must sign and submit the Agreement with Company that includes the Plan.

3. The Renewal credit may not be applied against taxes, charges for unauthorized calls,
prior outstanding balances owed to Company, termination or underutilization charges
associated with term plans or program commitments, or disputed charges.

4. If Gustomer ferminates all services under the Agreement prior to the month the credit
is to be applied, the Customer will not be eligible to receive the credit.

5. The credit may only be applied against invoices for services provided, under this
Agreement, by MCI Legacy Company.

ISSUED: June 29, 2009 EFFECTIVE: Juiy 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Paint Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



FL PSC Tariff No. 6
Original Sheet No. 263.6

MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/bfa Verizon Business Services

X STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Cont'd)
14, Flex T1 Plan (Enhanced Package)

Subject to the conditions below, Customers under a Verizon Business services
agreement (“Agreement”) who simultaneously order services included in the “Flex T1
Plan (Enhanced Package)' which consists of: 1) Local Services Verizon Business
Services Flex T1 Plus service with 2 Local DID Block; 2) Long Distance Voice Services
(LD) service; 3) Long Distance Voice Services (LD) Inbound (Toll Free) Switched; and 4)
the related customer premises equipment (CPE) specified in the guide(Plan Services) will
receive the following plan/promotional monthly recurring charges (MRCs) specified in the
guide for the Term of the Agreement, based on the length of the Term Customer
committed to in the Agreement (Commitrr.ent Period):

©en Enhanced Package e
(A) (B) (G (D) (E)
. Quantity | MRC Before MRC Plan MRC : Total Plan
Plan Service Discount Discount equals MRC
equais (B) X (C) equals
WWWWW AXO)
Local Service 1 Unit of $358.47 $304.70
(Trunks or 12 o $304.70 (for
. ) (Total for 12 15% (for 12
Lines) channels channels) 12 channels) channels)
(12 Channels) )
Local Service*
{Trunks or
Lines)* 12 $304.67
(1 of the Channel $2Cﬁf:ngf’ 15% $§ﬁ§’fﬂ2fr (for 12
remaining 12 s ! channels)
Channels must
be Data)
l.ocal DID Block 5
(20 DIDs per $6.25* 15% $5.3125 $10.63
Block
Block)
Inbound
(Switched) Toll- 1 $30.00*** - - $30.00%**
Free Number****
S o $80.00*** - - | $80.00%
* For Business Lines, standard feature packages are included at no charge. Feature
Package 1 and/or Voicemai' are available at an additional charge(s).
** Access Loop Included
*** Standard Guide pricing
***Dedicated / Local Termination Rate Per Minute Applies
=% Overage charges apply to Outbound LD Interstate rates as specified in the Guide
and to Intrastate rates as specified in the applicable local state tariff or, where no
state tariff applies, in the Guide.

ISSUED: June 29, 2009 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, Georgia 30022



MCIi Communications Setvices, Inc. FL PSC Tariff No. 6
dfbla Verizon Business Services Original Sheet No. 263.7

X STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Cont'd)

14. Flex T1 Plan (Enhanced Package) (Cont.)

Conditions

1. New and renewing Customers must sign an Agreement with a 2 or 3 year Term
commitment.

2. Existing Customers must have a minimum of 24 months remaining on their Term
commitment.

3. This plan is available only for Plan Services under the VBS Il or VBS I pricing
plans.

4, Customer location is eligible to receive the benefits of this plan providing:

a. The location is in a state within the U.S. Mainland excluding South
Dakota; and,

b. The plan services are available from one of the Serving Wire Centers as
notated in the Guide:
hitp:/fwww.verizonbusiness.com/external/service_guidefreg/pr_internet_
dedicated_bundled_ppo_t1_select_ii_clli_list.xls.

5. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees will apply.
6. Circuits receiving the benefits of this plan may not receive the benefits of any of

the following promotions/plans: Internet T1 and NxT1 IP Port Only; LD Voice -
Outbound 60; LD Voice — 20K Minute Package for T1/PRIs (BSG); LD Voice —
300 / 500 / 800 Minute Packages for Business Lines and Trunks (BSG); LD
Voice — inbound 80; LD Voice - Wireline to Wireless; Local Voice - Line Rewards
60: Local Voice - PRI/ T1 Rewards 80 Promotions; Local Voice - PRI Renewal
Offer; and the Local Voice - Multi-State Metered T1/ ISDN PRI Program.

7. Unless explicitly stated otherwise, plan rates/discounts are in lieu of all other
discounts.
8. Company reserves the right to discontinue any or all Plan Services at the time it

is determined that Plan Services were deployed in a manner contrary to the
terms of the plan offer.

ISSUED: June 29, 2009 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022




MCI Communications Services, Inc. FL PSC Tariff No. 8
dfbfa Verizon Business Services Original Sheet No. 263.8

X STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS {Cont'd)

15. Flex T1 Plan (Entry Package)

Subject to the conditions below, Customers under a Verizon Business services
agreement (Agreement) who simultaneously order services included in the "Flex T1 Plan
(Entry Package)” which consists of: 1) Local Services Verizon Busingss Services Flex T1
Plus service with 1 Local DID Block; 2) Long Distance Voice Services (LD) service and 3)
the related customer premises equipment (CPE) specified on the guide will receive the
plan/promotional monthly recurring charges (MRCs) specified in the guide for the Term of
the Agreement, based on the length of the Term Customer committed to in the
Agreement (Commitment Period):

.. . EntryPackage
@ e TT© (D) G]

S:S;:;e | Quantity | MRC Before | MRC Plan MRC | Total Plan MRC
- ' Discount Discount equals equals
(B} X (C) (A) X (D)

Local
Service**

(Trunks or | 1 Unitof 4 (Egt:?'fgf’ . $124.86 (for | $124.86 (for 4
Lines)* channels channels) 15% 4 channels) channels)
Channels)

. Local
Service™™
(Trunks or
Lines)*
(1 of the $36.74 per o $31.23 per $249.83 (for 8
remaining 8 Channels channel 15% channel channels)
8
Channels ’
‘mustbe
Data)

Local DiD

Block 1 o
(20 DIDs Block $6.25 15% $5.31 5.31

per Block)

1,000
Qutbound
LD $35.00%*** - - $35.00**

Minutes***

*

* For Business Lines, standard feature packages are included at no charge. Feaiure
Package 1 and/or Voicemail are available at an additional charge(s).
** Access Loop Included
*** Standard Guide pricing
****Qverage charges apply to Outbound LD Interstate rates as specified in the Guide
and to Intrastate rates as specified in the applicable local state tariff or, where no
state tariff applies, in the Guide.

ISSUED: June 29, 2009 _ EFFECTIVE: dJuly 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Paint Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022




MCI Communications Services, Inc. FL PSC TariffNo. 6
dfb/a Verizon Business Services Criginal Sheet No. 263.9

X STATE SPECIFIC PLANS AND PROGRAMS (Cont'd)

15. Flex T1 Plan {Entry Package) {Cont.)

Conditions

1. New and renewing Customers must sign an Agreement with 2 or 3 year Term
commitment.

2. Existing Customers must have a minimum of 24 months remaining on their Term
commitment.

3. This plan is available only for Plan Services under the VBS i or VBS |1l pricing
plans.

4, Customer location is eligible to receive the benefits of this plan providing:
a. The location is in a state within the U.S. Mainland excluding the following

states: Arkansas, Arizona, idaho, lowa, Minnesota, Missouri, Montana,
North Dakota, Oklahoma, and South Dakota; and,

b. The plan services are available from one of the Serving Wire Centers as
notated in the Guide:
http:/fiwww verizonbusiness.com/external/service_guide/reg/pr_internet_
dedicated_bundled_ppo_t1_select_ii_clli_[list. xls.

5. Orders may be expedited, but applicable expedite fees will apply.

6. Circuits receiving the benefits of this plan may not receive the benefits of any of
the following prometions/plans: Internet T1 and NxT1 IP Port Only; LD Voice -
Qutbound 60; LD Voice — 20K Minute Package for T1/PRIs (BSG); LD Voice —
300/ 500/ 800 Minute Packages for Business Lines and Trunks (BSG); LD
Voice - Inbound 60; LD Voice - Wireline to Wireless; Local Voice - Line Rewards
60; Local Voice - PRI/ T1 Rewards 60 Promotions; Local Voice - PRI Renewal
Offer; and the Local Voice - Multi-State Metered T1/ ISDN PRI Program.

7. Unless explicitly stated otherwise, plan rates/discounts are in licu of all other
discounts.
8. Company reserves the right to discontinue any or all Plan services at the time it

is determined that Plan Services 'vere deployed in @ manner contrary to the
terms of the plan offer.

ISSUED: June 29, 2009 EFFECTIVE. July 1, 2009
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, Georgia 30022




